3311797

CH \$140.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Multiband Corporation		03/20/2013	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA
Multiband Field Services, Inc.		03/20/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Multiband Subscriber Services, Inc.		03/20/2013	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fifth Third Bank, as agent
Street Address:	222 South Riverside Plaza
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	Ohio Banking Corporation: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3311797	WATCH.TALK.SURF
Registration Number:	3428534	ELECTRONIC HOME PRODUCTS EHP
Registration Number:	3776812	MULTIBAND
Registration Number:	4006568	
Registration Number:	4283446	DRIVEN BY PERFORMANCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125585700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312 558-6352

Email: lkonrath@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Konrath
Address Line 1: 35 W Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP, Suite 3600

TRADEMARK REEL: 004987 FRAME: 0725

900250171

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5850-18	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Konrath	
Signature:	/Laura Konrath/	
Date:	03/22/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=multibandsecAG#page1.tif source=multibandsecAG#page2.tif source=multibandsecAG#page3.tif source=multibandsecAG#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004987 FRAME: 0726

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

March 20, 2013

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, MULTIBAND CORPORATION, a Minnesota corporation ("Multiband"), MULTIBAND FIELD SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Multiband Field") and MULTIBAND SUBSCRIBER SERVICES, INC., a Minnesota corporation ("Multiband Subscriber" and together with Multiband and Multiband Field, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), with offices at 5605 Green Circle Drive, Minnetonka, MN 55343, hereby grant to FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation (the "Secured Party") with offices at 222 South Riverside Plaza, 32nd Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606, as Agent under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to below, a security interest in (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature (each of the foregoing, a "Trademark"), all registrations and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including all common law rights in the Trademark and registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any foreign country, including without limitation those listed on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all Trademark licenses; (iii) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any item described in clause (i) or (ii); (iv) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, any item described in clause (i) or (ii); and (v) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, including without limitation any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license referred to in Schedule A, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Liabilities, as defined in the Credit Agreement, as such term is defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among the Grantors, the other parties to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement as Grantors (as defined therein), and the Secured Party, as Agent (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement).

This Grant is being made in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to, those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, all relevant terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern. The Grantors and the Secured Party hereby

TRADEMARK REEL: 004987 FRAME: 0727 acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark.

[Signature Page Follows]

[Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Trademarks]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first set forth above.

MULTIBAND FIELD SERVICES, INC., as

Grantor

Name: Lane

Title:

MULTIBAND SUBSCRIBER SERVICES,

INC.,

as Grantor

Names /

Title:

MULTIBAND CORPORATION,

as Grantor-

Namen

Title:

[Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK R	EGISTRATION. NO	D. REGISTRATION.	DATE GRANTOR
WATCH.TALK.SURF	3,311,797	October 16, 2007	Multiband Subscriber Services, Inc.
ELECTRONIC HOME PRODUCTS EHP and DESIGN	3,428,534	May 13, 2008	Multiband Field Services, Inc.
MULTIBAND	3,776,812	April 20, 2010	Multiband Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	4,006,568	August 2, 2011	Multiband Corporation
DRIVEN BY PERFORMANCE	4,283,446	January 29, 2013	Multiband Corporation

TRADEMARK REEL: 004987 FRAME: 0730

RECORDED: 03/22/2013